It is unlikely there will be another referendum on Scottish independence soon, because the UK Supreme Court has
ruled that the UK Government's permission would be required. Suppose the SNP, and other pro-independence
parties, make a commitment in their election manifestos to negotiate a settlement with the UK Government so that
Scotland becomes an independent country. If pro-independence parties win more than 50% of the vote in Scotland
on that manifesto commitment, do you agree or disagree that they will have a democratic mandate to negotiate
an independence settlement with the UK Government?

Total sample size: 2,125 Representative sample size: 1,266
GB Sample Spec Percentage Quota Completes % Complete Agree Disagree Don't know Prefer not to say
TOTALS 424-33% 381-30% 313-25% 148 - 12%
Gender Quotas Raw counts Results
Male 48.0% 608 608 100% 238 39% 223 37% 99 16% 48 8%
Female 52.0% 658 658 100% 186 28% 158 24% 214 33% 100 15%
AgeRange Quotas Raw counts Results
16-24 14.4% 182 182 100% 63 35% 18 10% 53 29% 48 26%
25-34 15.2% 192 193 101% 88 46% 26 13% 50 26% 29 15%
35-44 16.8% 213 213 100% 79 37% 46 22% 76 36% 12 6%
45-54 18.0% 228 228 100% 77 34% 75 33% 54 24% 22 10%
55-64 15.2% 192 193 101% 51 26% 75 39% 47 24% 20 10%
65+ 20.3% 257 257 100% 66 26% 141 55% 33 13% 17 7%
SocialGrade Quotas Raw counts Results
AB 18.8% 238 238 100% 66 28% 103 43% 45 19% 24 10%
Cl 31.7% 401 401 100% 158 39% n7 29% 98 24% 28 7%

Find Out Now interviewed 2,125 GB adults from 2023-03-08 to 2023-03-09, and produced a sample of 1,266 respondents which is representative of Scotland by: Gender, Age, Social Class, Region, Brexit Vote, and 2019 General Election


http://localhost:8000/ore-gui.php

GB Sample Spec

c2

DE

Region

Central Scotland
Glasgow

Highlands and Islands
Lothian

Mid Scotland and Fife
North East Scotland
South Scotland

West Scotland
VoteBrexit

Leave

Remain

None

Vote2019
Conservative-party
Labour-party
Liberal-democrats
Scottish-national-party
Other

No-vote

Percentage

21.8%

27.7%

12.5%

12.8%

8.5%

13.8%

12.2%

141%

13.0%

13.1%

25.5%

A.7%

32.8%

17.1%

12.7%

6.5%

30.7%

1.2%

31.9%

Find Out Now interviewed 2,125 GB adults from 2023-03-08 to 2023-03-09, and produced a sample of 1,266 respondents which is representative of Scotland by: Gender, Age, Social Class, Region, Brexit Vote, and 2019 General Election

Quotas

Quotas

Quotas

Quota

276

351

158

162

108

175

154

179

165

166

323

528

415

217

160

83

389

404

Completes

276

351

158

162

108

175

154

178

165

166

323

528

415

216

161

82

404

% Complete

100%

100%

Raw counts

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

99%

100%

100%

Raw counts

100%

100%

100%

Raw counts

100%

101%

99%

100%

100%

100%

Agree

96

104

57

7

29

61

55

53

50

48

70

243

m

36

269

94

35%

30%

36%

44%

27%

35%

36%

30%

30%

29%

22%

46%

27%

3%

22%

17%

69%

27%

23%

Disagree

84

77

49

52

32

53

50

42

45

58

181

146

54

156

84

46

21

69

30%

22%

31%

32%

30%

30%

32%

24%

27%

35%

56%

28%

13%

72%

52%

56%

5%

33%

17%

Don't know

63

107

Results

34

29

29

49

30

53

46

43

Results

54

m

148

Results

36

34

20

72

148

23%

30%

22%

18%

27%

28%

19%

30%

28%

26%

17%

21%

36%

17%

21%

24%

19%

20%

37%

Prefer not to say

33

63

30

24

28

102

26

93

12%

18%

Nn%

6%

17%

7%

12%

17%

15%

10%

6%

5%

25%

8%

4%

2%

20%

23%



