It is unlikely there will be another referendum on Scottish independence soon, because the UK Supreme Court has ruled that the UK Government's permission would be required. Suppose the SNP, and other pro-independence parties, make a commitment in their election manifestos to negotiate a settlement with the UK Government so that Scotland becomes an independent country. If pro-independence parties win more than 50% of the vote in Scotland on that manifesto commitment, do you agree or disagree that they will have a democratic mandate to negotiate an independence settlement with the UK Government?

Total sample size: 2,125

Representative sample size: 1,266

GB Sample Spec	Percentage	Quota	Completes	% Complete	Agree		Disagree		Don't know		Prefer not to say	
TOTALS					424 - 33%		381 - 30%		313 - 25%		148 - 12%	
Gender	Quotas		Raw counts		Results							
Male	48.0%	608	608	100%	238	39%	223	37%	99	16%	48	8%
Female	52.0%	658	658	100%	186	28%	158	24%	214	33%	100	15%
AgeRange	Quotas		Raw counts		Results							
16-24	14.4%	182	182	100%	63	35%	18	10%	53	29%	48	26%
25-34	15.2%	192	193	101%	88	46%	26	13%	50	26%	29	15%
35-44	16.8%	213	213	100%	79	37%	46	22%	76	36%	12	6%
45-54	18.0%	228	228	100%	77	34%	75	33%	54	24%	22	10%
55-64	15.2%	192	193	101%	51	26%	75	39%	47	24%	20	10%
65+	20.3%	257	257	100%	66	26%	141	55%	33	13%	17	7%
SocialGrade	Quotas		Raw counts		Results							
AB	18.8%	238	238	100%	66	28%	103	43%	45	19%	24	10%
Cl	31.7%	401	401	100%	158	39%	117	29%	98	24%	28	7%

GB Sample Spec	Percentage	Quota	Completes	% Complete	Agree		Disagree		Don't know		Prefer not to say	
C2	21.8%	276	276	100%	96	35%	84	30%	63	23%	33	12%
DE	27.7%	351	351	100%	104	30%	77	22%	107	30%	63	18%
Region	Quotas		Raw counts		Results							
Central Scotland	12.5%	158	158	100%	57	36%	49	31%	34	22%	18	11%
Glasgow	12.8%	162	162	100%	71	44%	52	32%	29	18%	10	6%
Highlands and Islands	8.5%	108	108	100%	29	27%	32	30%	29	27%	18	17%
Lothian	13.8%	175	175	100%	61	35%	53	30%	49	28%	12	7%
Mid Scotland and Fife	12.2%	154	154	100%	55	36%	50	32%	30	19%	19	12%
North East Scotland	14.1%	179	178	99%	53	30%	42	24%	53	30%	30	17%
South Scotland	13.0%	165	165	100%	50	30%	45	27%	46	28%	24	15%
West Scotland	13.1%	166	166	100%	48	29%	58	35%	43	26%	17	10%
VoteBrexit	Quotas		Raw counts		Results							
Leave	25.5%	323	323	100%	70	22%	181	56%	54	17%	18	6%
Remain	41.7%	528	528	100%	243	46%	146	28%	111	21%	28	5%
None	32.8%	415	415	100%	111	27%	54	13%	148	36%	102	25%
Vote2019	Quotas		Raw counts		Results							
Conservative-party	17.1%	217	216	100%	7	3%	156	72%	36	17%	17	8%
Labour-party	12.7%	160	161	101%	36	22%	84	52%	34	21%	7	4%
Liberal-democrats	6.5%	83	82	99%	14	17%	46	56%	20	24%	2	2%
Scottish-national-party	30.7%	389	388	100%	269	69%	21	5%	72	19%	26	7%
Other	1.2%	15	15	100%	4	27%	5	33%	3	20%	3	20%
No-vote	31.9%	404	404	100%	94	23%	69	17%	148	37%	93	23%